[Authoritative English text of this Department Notification No. EXN-F(10)-20/2019, dated 01-10-2019 as required under clause (3) of Article 348 of the Constitution of India].

EXCISE AND TAXATION DEPARTMENT

Shimla-2, the 1st October, 2019

Notification No. 42/2019-State Tax

No. EXN-F(10)-20/2019.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 164 of the Himachal Pradesh Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (10 of 2017), the Governor of Himachal Pradesh is pleased to appoint the 24th day of September, 2019, as the date on which the provisions of rules 10, 11, 12 and 26 of the Himachal Pradesh Goods and Services Tax (Fourth Amendment) Rules, 2019 [notification No. 31/2019–State Tax, dated the 17th July, 2019, published in the Gazette of Himachal Pradesh, *vide* number **EXN-F(10)-15/2019**, dated the 25th July, 2019], shall come into force.

By order, Sd/-Principal Secretary (E&T).

[Authoritative English text of this Department Notification No. EXN-F(10)-20/2019, dated 01-10-2019 as required under clause (3) of Article 348 of the Constitution of India].

EXCISE AND TAXATION DEPARTMENT

Shimla-2, the 1st October, 2019

Notification No. 43/2019-State Tax

No. EXN-F(10)-20/2019.—In exercise of the powers conferred under the proviso to the sub-section (1) of Section 10 of the Himachal Pradesh Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (10 of 2017) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), the Governor of Himachal Pradesh, on the recommendations of the Council, is pleased to make the following further amendments in the notification of the Government of Himachal Pradesh, No.14/2019-State Tax, dated the 28th March, 2019, published in the Gazette of Himachal Pradesh, *vide* number EXN-F(10)-5/2019, dated the 29th March, 2019, namely:—

In the said notification,—

- (II) In the table,
- (i) after Sl. No. 2 and the entries thereto, the following Sl. No. and entries shall be inserted, namely:—

This notification shall come into force on the 1st October, 2019.

By order, Sd/-Principal Secretary (E&T).